

Freedom of Information Team  
Room 2.03  
De La Court House  
Queen Alexandra Hospital  
Southwick Hill Road  
Portsmouth  
Hampshire  
PO6 3LY

Tel: 023 9228 6000

Name:  
Date: 24/04/2019  
Ref: 19-20 026

Dear

**Freedom of Information request**

Thank you for your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, which was received by our Freedom of Information team on 11/04/2019. You have requested the following:

**Question 1. Please give the number of physical assaults on staff for the following financial years:**

- a. 2008-09
- b. 2013-14
- c. 2014-15
- d. 2015-16
- e. 2016-17
- f. 2017-18
- g. 2018-19

(Where possible please breakdown the figures by hospital site)

Physical assaults on staff by site								
	Queen Alexandra Hospital	Gosport War Memorial Hospital	Hasla	St Mary's Hospital	Petersfield Hospital	Totton Dialysis Unit	Community	Total
2008-09	75	2	14	24	1			116
2013-14	89							89
2014-15	124	1			5			130
2015-16	195				1			196
2016-17	319					1	1	321
2017-18	288	2						291
2018-19	243	3						246

**Question 2. Please give the number of non-physical assaults on staff for the following financial years:**

- a. 2008-09
- b. 2013-14
- c. 2014-15
- d. 2015-16
- e. 2016-17
- f. 2017-18

**g. 2018-19**  
**(Where possible please breakdown the figures by hospital site)**

<b>Non-physical assaults on staff by site</b>							
	<b>2008-09</b>	<b>2013-14</b>	<b>2014-15</b>	<b>2015-16</b>	<b>2016-17</b>	<b>2017-18</b>	<b>2018-19</b>
<b>Queen Alexandra Hospital</b>	68	41	59	72	95	155	108
<b>Gosport War Memorial Hospital</b>	9		1	1	3	1	1
<b>St Mary's Hospital</b>	50	2	3	1	5	2	2
<b>Bognor War Memorial Hospital</b>						1	2
<b>Haslar</b>	8						
<b>GP</b>	1						
<b>Havant Antenatal Clinic</b>	1						
<b>Patient Home</b>	1			1			
<b>Petersfield Hospital</b>		1		1			
<b>Rodney Road Centre</b>		1					1
<b>IOW St Mary's</b>				1		1	1
<b>Community</b>						4	
<b>Fareham Hospital</b>						2	1
<b>Total</b>	138	45	63	77	103	166	116

**Question 3. Please detail the Trust's expenditure (or budgeted expenditure) for security on site in the following financial years. Where this is a mixture of staff and external contractors please provide separate figures if possible.**

- a. 2008-09**  
This data is unfortunately unavailable to the Trust.
- b. 2013-14**  
£603,719
- c. 2018-19**  
£634,370

Please accept this letter as completion of your request. Please note that copies of this request will be held on file for three years before being confidentially destroyed.

If you are dissatisfied with the outcome of your request, please contact our Information Governance Manager on [Information.Governance@porthosp.nhs.uk](mailto:Information.Governance@porthosp.nhs.uk) or write to the above address and we will conduct an internal review. Upon review, if you are still dissatisfied, you may appeal our decision by contacting the Information Commissioner's Office; for more information please visit the [ICO's website](#).

Please be aware, if we do not receive an appeal within 30 days of you receiving this letter, we will assume that you are satisfied with our response. If you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely  
 Freedom of Information Team

**Working together** To drive excellence in care for our patients and communities

